RESOLUTION NO. R23/24-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, ADOPTING REVISIONS TO THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE RULES OF PROCUREMENT

WHEREAS, Oregon House Bill 2341 was adopted in July 2003 and provided the legal framework for each local government, including institutions for higher education, to become a "local contract review board"; and

WHEREAS, it was further established that local governments have the authority to adopt procurement rules that differ from the Attorney General's rules in the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, in response to this law, the Participating Oregon Community Colleges (POCC) was formed to work collaboratively to research and review best practices, to make recommendations for public procurement policy, and establish rules that would be beneficial for the educational environment. These have been subsequently adopted by the Board of Education of the participating community colleges; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas Community College, as a member of the POCC, adopted the Community College Rules of Procurement as established by the POCC and has followed them as reflected in Board Policies DJ and DJC; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon recently updated the language of existing administrative rules for public procurement; and

WHEREAS, the POCC has revised the Community College Rules of Procurement to reflect these changes; and

WHEREAS, the changes reflect administrative and threshold increases that are reflective of state procurement law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

SECTION 1. The Board of Education hereby adopts revisions to the Community College Rules of Procurement as summarized in Attachment A to this resolution.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Clackamas Community College Board of Education.

Resolution No. R23/24-29 Effective Date: May 15, 2024

Page 1 of 1

ADOPTED by the Board of Education of Clackamas Community College, Clackamas County, Oregon, this $15^{\rm th}$, of May 2024.

CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON

	Ву: _	Chair, Board of Education
ATTEST:		
By: President/Clerk		

Resolution No. R23/24-29 Effective Date: May 15, 2024

Page 2 of 1